

No. 23-175

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON, *Petitioner*,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEGAL CENTER,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NORTH
DAKOTA LEAGUE OF CITIES, CITIES OF
ALBUQUERQUE, ANAHEIM, ANCHORAGE,
COLORADO SPRINGS, HENDERSON, LAKE
OSWEGO, LAS VEGAS, REDONDO BEACH,
SACRAMENTO, SEATTLE, AND TOPEKA, THE CITY
AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, AND
LOUISVILLE-JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANN DAVISON
Seattle City Attorney
BRANDON RAIN
Counsel of Record
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 684-8200
brandon.rain@seattle.gov

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

AMANDA KARRAS
General Counsel
ERICH EISELT
Deputy General Counsel
51 Monroe St.
Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
International Municipal
Lawyers Association*

STEPHANIE D. ENGBRETSON
Deputy Director
410 E. Front Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58504

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
North Dakota League of
Cities*

LAUREN KEEFE
City Attorney
One Civic Plaza NW
Albuquerque, NM 87103

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Albuquerque, NM*

ROBERT FABELA
City Attorney
200 S. Anaheim Blvd., #356
Anaheim, CA 92805

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Anaheim, CA*

ANNE R. HELZER
Municipal Attorney
632 W. 6th Ave.
Ste. 730
Anchorage, AK 99501

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Anchorage, AK*

WYNETTA MASSEY
City Attorney
30 S. Nevada Ave.
Ste. 501
Colorado Springs, CO
80903

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Colorado Springs,
CO*

NICHOLAS G. VASKOV
City Attorney
240 S. Water Street
Henderson, NV 89015

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae City of
Henderson, NV*

DANA M.O. VIOLA
Corporation Counsel
530 S. King St.
Rm. 110
Honolulu, HI 96813

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City and County of Honolulu,
HI*

ELLEN OSOINACH
City Attorney
380 A Avenue
Lake Oswego, OR 97034

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Lake Oswego, OR*

JEFF DOROCAK
Las Vegas City Attorney
495 S. Main St.
Las Vegas, NV 89101

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Las Vegas, NV*

MICHAEL J. O'CONNELL
Jefferson County Attorney
500 W. Jefferson St.
Ste. 1000
Louisville, KY 40202

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Louisville-Jefferson County
Metro Government, KY*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ARE ON THE FRONT
LINES ADDRESSING HOMELESSNESS..... 5

II. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT
AUTHORIZE FEDERAL COURTS TO AUDIT HOW
LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ENFORCE VALID LAWS..... 12

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Usurps Local
Functions and Undermines Federalism 13

B. The Cruel and Unusual Punishment
Clause Does Not Apply to Street Level
Enforcement..... 18

C. *Robinson* Should Not Be Interpreted as
Imposing Substantive Limits on Local
Criminal Laws 20

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE IS A POLICY
JUDGMENT..... 25

A. Providing Shelter and Other Public
Housing Options is Costly..... 25

B. Not Every Jurisdiction Believes that
Temporary Shelter Beds are a Viable
Solution to Homelessness..... 28

C. Local Policymakers Need to Preserve the
Health and Safety of Their Communities.... 32

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	19
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	21
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	17
<i>Carmona v. Ward</i> , 439 U.S. 1091 (1979)	22
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. Ry. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906)	13
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	14
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	18
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 23-15087, 2024 WL 125340 (9th Cir. Jan. 11, 2024) (mem. op.)	18
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 90 F.4th 975 (9th Cir. 2024).....	13, 16
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	19

<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Brooke</i> , 214 U.S. 138 (1909)	12
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	22
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	22
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	18, 21
<i>In re Eichorn</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 382 (1998)	24
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972)	34
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023).....	5, 11, 12, 15-21, 24
<i>Joyce v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 846 F. Supp. 843 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	24
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 589 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	24
<i>Knoxville Iron Co. v. Harbison</i> , 183 U.S. 13 (1901)	13
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	12
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	15

<i>Martin v. Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	16, 18, 20
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	16
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	14
<i>Patterson v. State of Kentucky</i> , 97 U.S. 501 (1878)	12
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	22, 23
<i>Rhodes v. Champman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	21
<i>Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	15
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	19, 21, 23
<i>Stefanelli v. Minard</i> , 342 U.S. 117 (1951)	16
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII

..... 2, 3, 12, 13, 17-19, 21, 23, 25, 35

Statutes and Legislation

18 U.S.C. § 3626 17

Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.615(3) 19

Anaheim, Cal., Code § 11.10.30 14

Colorado Springs, Colo., Code § 9.6.110 14

D.C. Code § 24-121 14

Denver, Colo., Code § 38-86.2 14

Honolulu, Haw., Code § 10-1.2(a)(13) 14

Las Vegas, Nev., Code § 10.86.010 14

Sacramento, Cal., Code § 12.52 et seq. 14

Seattle, Wash., Code § 18.12.250 14

Topeka, Kan., Code § 9.45.340-.400 14

2010 Haw. Sess. Laws c 212, §2 30

2016 Cal. Stat. c 847 30

Other Authorities

Gustavo Sagrero Álvarez, *Seattle steps in to foot bill for migrants living in hotel*, KUOW: NPR Network (Jan. 31, 2024), <https://www.kuow.org/stories/seattle-steps-in-to-foot-the-bill-for-migrants-living-in-a-hotel> 27

Grace Ashford and Claire Fahy, *\$2.4 Billion Is Not Enough for New York’s Migrant Crisis*, Adams Says, N.Y. Times (Feb. 6, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/02/06/nyregion/adams-albany-migrant-crisis.html> 27

Center for Sustainable Systems, Univ. of Mich., *U.S. Cities Factsheet*, No. CSS09-06 (Aug. 2023), https://css.umich.edu/sites/default/files/2023-10/U.S.%20Cities_CSS09-06_0.pdf 9

City of Grants Pass, *Adopted Operating & Capital Budget Fiscal Year 2017-18* (2018), <https://www.grantspassoregon.gov/DocumentCenter/View/10828/Complete-Adopted-Budget-FY18?bidId=> 26

City of Houston Housing & Community Development Dep’t, *Supportive Services: Our Role in Ending Homelessness*, <https://houstontx.gov/housing/supportive-services.html> 31

City of Los Angeles, *Budget Summary FY 2023-2024* (2023), https://cao.lacity.org/budget23-24/2023-24Budget_Summary.pdf 33

City of San Francisco, Dep’t of Homelessness & Supportive Housing, *HSH Budget* (FY 2023-24), <https://hsh.sfgov.org/about/budget/> 33

City of San Francisco, *Healthy Streets Data and Information*, <https://sf.gov/data/healthy-streets-data-and-information#-data-and-information> 29

- Callie Craighead, *Mayor Harrell signs City of Seattle’s 2024 Budget into Law*, Office of the Mayor (Dec. 1, 2023), <https://harrell.seattle.gov/2023/12/01/mayor-harrell-signs-city-of-seattles-2024-budget-into-law/>..... 32, 33
- Dennis P. Culhane & Seongho An, *Estimated Revenue of the Nonprofit Homeless Shelter Industry in the United States: Implications for a More Comprehensive Approach to Unmet Shelter Demand*, 32 *Housing Policy Debate* 823 (2022) 26
- Dave Davies, *How NYC is coping with 175,000 migrants from the Southern border*, *Fresh Air* on NPR (Feb. 15, 2024), <https://www.npr.org/2024/02/15/1231712535/how-nyc-is-coping-with-175-000-migrants-from-the-southern-border> 27
- Samantha Delouya, *2022 had the lowest total unemployment rate ever*, CNN (Dec. 20, 2023), <https://www.cnn.com/2023/12/20/economy/lowest-unemployment-rate-year-2022/> 34
- Jeremy Harris, *200K pounds of debris removed from encampments along I-5 in Seattle’s U-District*, KOMO News (Feb. 22, 2024), <https://komonews.com/news/local/homeless-encampments-interstate-5-university-district-seattle-king-county-homelessness-crisis-treatment-housing-shelter-services-fencing-washington-state-department-of-transportation-funding-governor-jay-inslee-legislators-house-senate-wsdot-proposal-spd>..... 6

Kim Horner, <i>Seattle’s 1811 Eastlake Project Puts Housing First, Saves Lives & Money</i> , The Carter Center (Nov. 4, 2009), https://www.cartercenter.org/health/mental_health/fellowships/archive/documents/seattle_horner.html	30
HUD Continuum of Care (“CoC”) Homeless Populations, WA-500 (2007), https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_PopSub_CoC_WA-500-2007_WA_2007.pdf	9
HUD CoC Homeless Populations, WA-500 (2023), https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_PopSub_CoC_WA-500-2023_WA_2023.pdf	9
HUD CoC Homeless Populations, CA-600 (2007), https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_PopSub_CoC_CA-600-2007_CA_2007.pdf	10
HUD CoC Homeless Populations, CA-600 (2023), https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_PopSub_CoC_CA-600-2023_CA_2023.pdf	10
HUD CoC Housing Inventory, CA-600 (2007), https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_HIC_CoC_CA-600-2007_CA_2007.pdf	10
HUD CoC Housing Inventory, CA-600 (2023), https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_HIC_CoC_CA-600-2023_CA_2023.pdf	10

- HUD CoC Housing Inventory, WA-500 (2007),
https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_HIC_CoC_WA-500-2007_WA_2007.pdf.... 10
- HUD CoC Housing Inventory, WA-500 (2023),
https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_HIC_CoC_WA-500-2023_WA_2023.pdf.... 10
- HUD Office of Policy Development & Research,
Housing First Works, Evidence Matters
 (Spring/Summer 2023),
<https://www.huduser.gov/portal/periodicals/em/spring-summer-23/highlight2.html> 30
- HUD Office of Policy Development & Research,
Salt Lake City Housing Authority Serves Residents Experiencing Homelessness, Edge: An Online Magazine (Sept. 20, 2022),
<https://www.huduser.gov/portal/pdredge/pdr-edge-inpractice-092022.html> 31
- Miriam Jordan, *Big Burden of Migrant Influx Strains Denver*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 12, 2024 updated Feb. 15, 2024),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2024/02/12/us/denver-colorado-migrants.html>..... 27
- Michael Kimmelman, *How Houston Moved 25,000 People From the Streets Into Homes of Their Own*, N.Y. Times (June 14, 2022),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/06/14/headway/houston-homeless-people.html> 31

King County Regional Housing Authority, <i>Five-Year Plan: 2023-2028</i> (2023), https://kcrha.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/FINAL-KCRHA-Five-Year-Plan-6.1.23.pdf	30
King County Regional Housing Authority, <i>Our Approach</i> , https://kcrha.org/about/our-approach/	30
KIRO 7 News Staff, <i>Mount Baker preschool begs Seattle to remove nearby encampment</i> , KIRO 7 (Feb. 8, 2024), https://www.kiro7.com/news/local/mount-baker-preschool-begs-seattle-remove-nearby-encampment/KIDDQBBJGZFUPFPAVARQLP FQM4/	6
Andrew I. Lief, <i>A Prosecutorial Solution to the Criminalization of Homelessness</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1971 (2021)	20
Joshua McNichols, <i>Seattle's first affordable housing high-rise tower in 50 years welcomes its first residents</i> , KUOW: NPR Network (May 5, 2023), https://www.kuow.org/stories/seattle-s-first-affordable-housing-high-rise-in-50-years-welcomes-its-first-residents	32
National Low Income Housing Coalition, <i>The Gap: A Shortage of Affordable Homes</i> , (Mar. 2023), https://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/gap/Gap-Report_2023.pdf	8

Andy Newman, *A Record 100,000 People in New York Homeless Shelters*, N.Y. Times (June 28, 2023),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/06/28/nyregion/nyc-homeless-shelter-population.html> 27

Sara K. Rankin, *Hiding Homelessness: The Transcarceration of Homelessness*, 109 Cal. L. Rev. 559 (2021)..... 29

Bethany Rodgers, *Utah’s ‘housing first’ model is keeping people off the streets. So why are auditors worried?* Salt Lake Tribune (Nov. 16, 2021),
<https://www.sltrib.com/news/politics/2021/11/16/utahs-housing-first-model/>..... 31

Claire Rush, *Cities crack down on homeless encampments. Advocates say that’s not the answer*, KGW 8 (Nov. 28, 2023),
<https://www.kgw.com/article/news/local/homeless/cities-crack-down-homeless-encampments-advocates-protest/283-a3a40ddb-9d0a-4845-83e5-dd0486d4ee44>..... 6

Eli Saslow, *A Once Despairing Sandwich Shop Owner Sees ‘a Miracle’*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 26, 2023),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/12/26/us/phoenix-homeless-encampment-zone.html> 6

Seattle Human Services, *Quarterly Report* (June 29, 2023),
https://clerk.seattle.gov/~cfpics/cf_322689q1.pdf.... 28

Seattle Human Services, *Quarterly Report* (Aug. 2, 2023),
https://clerk.seattle.gov/~cfpics/cf_322689q2.pdf.... 28

Seattle Human Services, *Quarterly Report* (Dec. 8, 2023),
https://clerk.seattle.gov/~cfpics/cf_322689q3.pdf.... 28

Ari Shapiro, *Why Some Homeless Choose The Streets Over Shelters*, Talk of the Nation on NPR (Dec. 6, 2012),
<https://www.npr.org/2012/12/06/166666265/why-some-homeless-choose-the-streets-over-shelters> 29

The South King County Housing First Pilot: Innovations & Lessons Learned, Building Changes: End Homelessness Together (May 2010),
https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/DOC_10137.PDF..... 30

U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev., *2023 Annual Homelessness Assessment Report to Congress*, (Dec. 2023),
<https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/2023-AHAR-Part-1.pdf> 7, 8, 9

U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness, *ALL IN: The Federal Strategic Plan to Prevent and End Homelessness*, (Dec. 2022),
https://www.usich.gov/sites/default/files/document/All_In.pdf..... 7, 8, 30, 34

Wash. State Auditor, *Contracted Homeless Services: Improving how local governments prioritize services and manage provider performance*, no. 103130 (Nov. 15, 2022), https://sao.wa.gov/sites/default/files/audit_reports/PA_Contracted_Homeless_Services_ar-1031310.pdf 33

Wash. State Dep’t of Ecology, *\$4 Million for Homeless Encampments Cleanup*, pub. no. 20-07-002 (Jan. 2020), <https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/documents/2007002.pdf>, (Jan. 2020) 5

Daniel Wu, *When a homeless encampment was cleared, no one went to a shelter. The reasons are complicated*, Seattle Times (Aug. 19, 2021), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/homeless/when-a-homeless-encampment-was-cleared-no-one-went-to-shelter-the-reasons-why-are-complicated/> 29
